

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE STATE OF ALABAMA; ROBERT ADERHOLT, Representative for Alabama's 4th Congressional District, in his official and individual capacities; WILLIAM GREEN; and CAMARAN WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce; UNITED STATES BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, an agency within the United States Department of Commerce; and RON JARMIN, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Census Bureau,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:21-CV-211-RAH-KFP

**MARGO ANDERSON'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS i

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MARGO ANDERSON.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. The History of the Census and the Origins of PL 94-171 Underscore the
Importance of State-Federal Collaboration to Achieve Constitutional
Reapportionment6**

A. Origins of Public Law 94-171 and the Data Needs of the Reapportionment
Revolution and the Voting Rights Act6

B. Passage of PL 94-171 and Implementation for 1980 11

C. PL 94-171 Collaborations and Data Files, 1990 and Beyond 13

**II. Collaboration Should Be Reopened Because the Differential Privacy Initiative
Did Not Coordinate with the P.L. 94-171 Collaboration Program for the 2020
Census 18**

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

Amicus Curiae Margo Anderson is a leading historian of the census and Distinguished Professor Emerita in History and Urban Studies at the University of Wisconsin, Milwaukee. Among her relevant publications are: Margo Anderson, The American Census: A Social History (2d ed., 2015); Margo Anderson, Constance F. Citro and Joseph J. Salvo, Encyclopedia of the U.S. Census: From the Constitution to the American Community Survey (ACS) (2d ed., 2011), and Margo Anderson and Stephen E. Fienberg, Who Counts? The Politics of Census-Taking in Contemporary America (revised ed. 2001). Among other activities, she has received funding from the National Endowment for the Humanities, the Donner Foundation, and the Russell Sage Foundation. She served as a resident fellow at the Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars (1998-1999) and an ASA/NSF/Census Bureau Fellow (2012-2013). Further publications are available at <http://margoanderson.org>.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. Carr
369 U.S. 186 (1962), on remand, 206 F. Supp. 341 (M.D. Tenn. 1962)..... 6

Gray v. Sanders,
372 U.S. 368, 381 (1963) 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 7

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. §§ 1–79 (2006)..... 12

13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(2) 15

13 U.S.C. § 141(c)..... 5

Voting Rights Act of 1965,
52 U.S.C. §§ 10301-314, 10501-508, and 10701-702 (2018)..... 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Tabulation of Population for Purposes of Apportionment of State Legislative Bodies:
Hearing on H.R. 1753 Before the Subcomm. on Census and Population,
94th Cong. 1 (1975)..... 11

Tabulation of Population for Purposes of Apportionment of State Legislative Bodies:
Hearing on H.R. 9290 Before the Subcomm. on Census and Statistics,
93d Cong. 1–2 (1973)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

79 Fed. Reg. 41258-59 (July 15, 2014)..... 18

83 Fed. Reg. 19042 (May 1, 2018) 18

83 Fed. Reg. 34111 (July 19, 2018)..... 19

John Abowd, The Challenge of Scientific Reproducibility and Privacy Protection for Statistical Agencies, Presentation Before the CSAC,
<https://www2.census.gov/cac/sac/meetings/2016-09/2016-abowd.pdf>..... 18

Margo Anderson, Baker v. Carr, the Census, and the Political and Statistical Geography of the United States: The Origin and Impact of Public Law 94-171,
 62 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1153 (2012) 6

Margo Anderson, The American Census: A Social History (2d ed., 2015) 8

Changes to Census Data Products, Integrated Public Use Microdata Series (IPUMS),
<https://ipums.org/changes-to-census-bureau-data-products> 19

Committee on National Statistics, Workshop on 2020 Census Data Products: Data Needs and Privacy Considerations,
https://sites.nationalacademies.org/DBASSE/CNSTAT/DBASSE_19651820garfink

Simson L. Garfinkel, Modernizing Disclosure Avoidance: Report on the 2020 Disclosure Avoidance Subsystem as Implemented for the 2018 End-to-End Test (Continued), slide 8,
<https://perma.cc/4J8B-ZEXM>..... 18

V. Joseph Hotz and Joseph Salvo, Assessing the Use of Differential Privacy for the 2020 Census: Summary of What We Learned from the CNSTAT Workshop (Feb. 25, 2020),
https://www.amstat.org/asa/files/pdfs/POLCNSTAT_CensusDP_WorkshopLessonsLearnedSummary.pdf 20

Catherine McCully, U.S. Census Bureau, Designing P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data for the Year 2020 Census 11 (2014)..... 17

National Council of State Legislatures, Differential Privacy for Census Data Explained (March 15, 2021),
<https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/differential-privacy-for-census-data-explained.aspx> 20

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Census Bureau Designing P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data for the Year 2010 Census: The View from the States 9-11 (2004) 15

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Census Bureau, History: 2000 Census of Population and Housing 414, Vol. 2 (2009) 15

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Census Bureau, Designing P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data for the Year 2010 Census 5-8 (2004),
<http://www.census.gov/rdo/pdf/DesignPL94-171.pdf>..... 11

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, CPH-R-2C, 1990 Census of Population and Housing, History, Part C 9, 13

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, PHC80-R-2A, 1980 Census of Population and Housing, History, Part A, 13-1-3-39 (1986),
http://www2.census.gov/prod2/decennial/documents/1980/1980censusofpop802unse_bw.pdf) 9

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Census Bureau, Geographic Areas Reference Manual 14-3 (1994), <http://www.census.gov/geo/www/GARM/GARMcont.pdf>)..... 10

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Census Bureau, PHC80-R-2D, 1980 Census of Population and Housing, History, Part D, 8-29 (1989),
<http://www2.census.gov/prod2/>..... 13
